

No. 14-354

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.,  
Ste. D-600  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

DAVID J. HACKER  
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
101 Parkshore Dr., Ste. 100  
Folsom, CA 95630  
(916) 932-2850

JORDAN W. LORENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G. St, N.W., Ste. 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jlorence@alliancedefending  
freedom.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Case Is a Clean Vehicle to Resolve the Important Questions Presented..... 2

    A. The Church Has Standing. .... 2

    B. The Petition Contains a Complete Factual Record and Final Rulings on the Church’s Claims..... 4

II. The Decision Below Upholds the Exclusion of Worship from a Public Forum Under the Free Exercise Clause in Conflict with this Court’s Precedent and that of Other Circuits..... 5

III. The Decision Below Is Irreconcilable with this Court’s Establishment Clause Precedent and Conflicts with the Tenth Circuit. .... 9

IV. The Decision Below Escalates a Well-Established Conflict Among the Circuits on Whether the Free Speech Clause Permits the State to Ban Religious Worship in a Public Forum..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

APPENDIX:

Declaration of Pastor Robert Hall ..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	5, 8
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	2
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4, 11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	8, 13
<i>Larsen v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1995) .....	9
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	5, 6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	6, 10

**Other Authorities:**

Christine Kiracofe, *The Constitutional  
Parameters of Renting Public School Space for  
Weekend Worship Services*,  
287 ED. LAW REP. 663, 664 (2013) ..... 7
